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IN-MIGRATION SETS A RECORD
Utah's population grew by 78,159 between July 1, 2004 and
July 1, 2005, to reach 2,547,389.1 Of that total, net
migration amounted to 40,647 and natural increase (births
minus deaths) accounted for the remaining  37,512. This
year's net migration is the largest in over 60 years,
accounting for 52 percent of the population increase. (See
Figure 1.) Annual net migration has only exceeded natural
increase three times in the last 60 years.

Table 1, on page 4, shows the state's population increase
each year from 1940 to the present, including natural
increase and net-migration.2 Net migration has been very
strong for the last 15 years. During that time, 337,715
people have moved into the state. Strong net migration is
the result of an economy healthy enough to attract out-of-
state workers. From November 2004 to November 2005,
Utah created 41,200 new jobs, which is an increase of 3.6
percent. This is more than twice as fast as the nation's
growth rate of 1.5 percent.3

WHERE ARE IN-MIGRANTS COMING
FROM?
Minorities are an increasing portion of Utah's population.
Figure 2 shows minorities have increased from 1.9 percent
of Utah's population in 1960 to 14.7 percent in 2000.4 The
biggest reason for this growth in the state's minority

HIGHLIGHTS
• Utah's population grew by 78,159 between 2004 and

2005, to reach 2,547,389.

• This is the largest one-year increase in the state's
history and, with 1992, is tied for the fastest one-year
growth rate since 1961, 3.2 percent.

• Net migration, 40,647, (in-migrants minus out-
migrants) proved surprisingly strong.

• Between 2000 and 2004, 41 percent of Utah's
population increase consisted of minorities - most of
them Hispanics.

• Most of the population growth of the state over the
last year, 77.7 percent, occurred in just four counties:
Salt Lake, Utah, Washington, and Davis.

• Most of Utah's fastest growing cities are located in
southwest Salt Lake County, northern Utah County,
and Washington County.

• Because of this rapid growth, Utah will almost
assuredly receive a fourth congressional seat after the
2010 census.

• Rapid population growth creates great opportunities
while posing infrastructure and education funding
challenges for the state and local governments.
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population is immigration from Latin America. Figure 3

shows the significance of this Latin American migration.5

From 1990 to 2000, 35 percent or approximately 178,000

people of the 510,000 increase in Utah's population were

minorities. The largest minority, Hispanics, accounted for

23 percent of the population increase. (See Figure 4.) Two-

thirds of these Hispanics identify themselves as Mexican.

Hispanics are Utah's largest minority, composing 61 percent

of the state's minorities. 

From 2000 to 2004, an even greater portion of Utah's

population increase consisted of minorities. During this

four-year period, 41 percent of the state's population

increase were minorities. Thirty-three percent of these were

Hispanic.  (See Figure 5.)6

From 2000 to 2005, Utah's public school enrollment

increased by 34,743. Of that amount 26,163, or 75.3

percent, were minorities. (See Figure 6.)

STATE POPULATION GROWTH
Figure 7 shows Utah's population by decade (1900 through

2000, and for 2005) and the state's average annual percent

change (AAPC) from 1970 to the present.  As can be seen,7

the state is growing at a rate that is over twice as fast as the

nation. Projections by the state Population Estimates

Committee show continued rapid growth. (See Figure 8.) In

rounded numbers, Utah's population is estimated to be 2.8

million by 2010, 3.5 million by 2020, and 4.1 million by

2030.8
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POPULATION GROWTH BY COUNTY
(2004-2005)
Most of the population growth of the state over the last year,
77.7 percent, occurred in just four counties: Salt Lake, Utah,
Washington, and Davis. (See Figure 9.) Eighty-seven
percent of that growth occurred in six counties, the above
mentioned four plus Weber and Cache counties.9

PROJECTED POPULATION GROWTH
BY COUNTY (2005-2030)
As with the current population of the state, most of the
future growth (2005-2030) will be concentrated in just a

few of the state's 29 counties. (See Table 2 on page 6.) It is
projected that almost one-half, or 48.9 percent, of the state's
population growth will occur in just two counties: Salt Lake
(26.6 percent) and Utah (22.7 percent). Almost two-thirds,
or 63.6 percent, of the state's growth is projected to occur in
just three counties: Salt Lake, Utah, and Washington (14.7
percent). Over three-fourths, or 76.4 percent, of the state's
population increase is projected to occur in just five
counties: Salt Lake, Utah, Washington, Davis (6.8 percent),
and Weber (6 percent).

UTAH'S FASTEST GROWING CITIES -
JULY 1, 2000 TO JULY 1, 2004
Several cities in Utah are experiencing tremendous growth.
Not surprisingly, most of these are located in Salt Lake,
Utah, and Washington counties. In actual increases (see
Figure 10) three of the four fastest growing cities are in Salt
Lake County. When measured by percent growth (see
Figure 11) 5 of the 10 fastest growing cities are located in
Utah County.10

RAPID POPULATION GROWTH BRINGS
BENEFITS AND CHALLENGES
Rapid population growth brings significant benefits: it
allows business to grow and prosper to meet the demands of
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a growing population, it encourages new businesses to
develop, and it attracts businesses from outside the state.
Utah's rapid population growth will almost assuredly bring
a fourth congressional seat after the 2010 census.

Rapid population growth also brings challenges. The Utah
Department of Transportation estimates $22.6 billion in
infrastructure needs through 2030. Water development
needs are estimated to total $5.3 billion: $4.2 billion for
drinking water and $1.1 billion for waste water projects.
School-age population is projected to grow by 324,000
between now and 2030, and by over 155,000 (48 percent of
total projected increase) in just the next 10 years. A very
large share of these new students will be minorities, mainly
Hispanics. The Utah System of Higher Education projects
significant enrollment increases between now and the 2024-
2025 school year, which is the farthest they project. Fall
headcount projections show 60,450 more students than are
in the state’s colleges now, an increase of 40.8 percent. Fall
FTE projections show 38,810 more students, an increase of
36 percent.

SUMMARY
• Utah’s population is growing rapidly and is projected to

continue to do so.
• The state’s increase of 78,159 persons from July 1, 2004

to July 1, 2005 was the largest one-year increase in the
state’s history and tied with 1992 for the highest growth
rate since 1961, 3.2 percent.

• Net migration has been surprisingly strong, indicative of
a strong economy that attracts out-of-state workers. 

• Between July 1, 2004 and July 1, 2005, net migration was
larger than the state’s natural increase, something that
historically has seldom happened.

• Most of Utah's in-migrants are minorities thus
significantly changing Utah's demographic make-up.

• Most of the population growth of the state over the last
year, 77.7 percent, occurred in just four counties: Salt
Lake, Utah, Washington, and Davis.

• These same four counties are projected to account for
70.4 percent of the state's growth over the next 25 years.

• Because of the state's growth, Utah will almost assuredly
obtain a fourth congressional seat as a result of the 2010
census.

• Rapid population growth is the sign of a strong economy
and creates many opportunities for Utah businesses but
also poses infrastructure and education funding
challenges for state and local governments.

4,715

4,878

5,527

6,024

6,132

6,456

7,081

7,519

9,671

9,673

Increase in Population

Tooele
Riverton

Eagle Mountain
Herriman

Lehi
Syracuse

South Jordan
Draper

St. George
West Jordan

0 2,000 4,000 6,000 8,000 10,000

Utah’s Fastest Growing Cities - Number Increase
Figure 10

30.6%

31.4%

36.1%

38.6%

50.8%

66.5%

75.2%

207.5%

333.4%

401.8%

Percent Increase in Population

West Haven
Lehi
Ivins

Washington
Highland
Syracuse

Cedar Hills
Eagle Mountain

Herriman
Saratoga Springs

0 100% 200% 300% 400% 500%

Utah’s Fastest Growing Cities - Percent Growth
Figure 11



5

Table 1
Utah Population Estimates, Net Migration, and Natural Increase

PercentJuly 1st 
Natural IncreaseNet MigrationIncreaseChangePopulationYear

8,419551,8001940
8,831-9,631-800-0.14%551,0001941
9,96910,23120,2003.67%571,2001942

11,51657,28468,80012.04%640,0001943
11,822-47,122-35,300-5.52%604,7001944
11,392-26,992-15,600-2.58%589,1001945
12,25136,64948,9008.30%638,0001946
17,178-19,178-2,000-0.31%636,0001947
16,05794317,0002.67%653,0001948
15,5932,20717,8002.73%670,8001949
16,1348,96625,1003.74%695,9001950
17,042-6,84210,2001.47%706,1001951
18,060-1,16016,9002.39%723,0001952
18,889-2,78916,1002.23%739,1001953
18,469-7,06911,4001.54%750,5001954
19,51612,78432,3004.30%782,8001955
19,6526,34826,0003.32%808,8001956
20,139-2,63917,5002.16%826,3001957
19,855-95518,9002.29%845,2001958
19,7414,95924,7002.92%869,9001959
20,05310,04730,1003.46%900,0001960
20,62915,37136,0004.00%936,0001961
20,1831,81722,0002.35%958,0001962
19,317-3,31716,0001.67%974,0001963
17,863-13,8634,0000.41%978,0001964
16,553-3,55313,0001.33%991,0001965
15,1902,81012,0001.21%1,003,0001966
16,350-6,35016,0001.60%1,019,0001967
16,029-6,02910,0000.98%1,029,0001968
17,20279818,0001.75%1,047,0001969
18,38861219,0001.81%1,066,0001970
20,18414,96635,1503.30%1,101,1501971
19,90414,04633,9503.08%1,135,1001972
20,04013,81033,8502.98%1,168,9501973
21,3796,62128,0002.40%1,196,9501974
23,05313,89736,9503.09%1,233,9001975
26,38911,76138,1503.09%1,272,0501976
29,07614,82443,9003.45%1,315,9501977
30,58017,22047,8003.63%1,363,7501978
32,33219,86852,2003.83%1,415,9501979
33,51424,53658,0504.10%1,474,0001980
33,3887,61241,0002.78%1,515,0001981
33,3389,66243,0002.84%1,558,0001982
32,0864,91437,0002.37%1,595,0001983
29,793-2,79327,0001.69%1,622,0001984
28,714-7,71421,0001.29%1,643,0001985
28,408-8,40820,0001.22%1,663,0001986
26,713-11,71315,0000.90%1,678,0001987
26,557-14,55712,0000.72%1,690,0001988
26,355-10,35516,0000.95%1,706,0001989
26,707-3,48023,2271.36%1,729,2271990
26,76524,87851,6432.99%1,780,8701991
27,23730,04257,2793.22%1,838,1491992
26,68324,56151,2442.79%1,889,3931993
27,21230,11657,3283.03%1,946,7211994
28,48320,02448,5072.49%1,995,2281995
29,49418,17147,6652.39%2,042,8931996
31,26325,25356,5162.77%2,099,4091997
32,4789,74542,2232.01%2,141,6321998
33,79817,58451,3822.40%2,193,0141999
34,92718,61253,5392.44%2,246,5532000
35,25123,84859,0992.63%2,305,6522001
35,37917,29952,6782.28%2,358,3302002
36,72018,56855,2882.34%2,413,6182003
37,24518,36755,6122.30%2,469,2302004
37,51240,64778,1593.17%2,547,3892005

Table 1
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NOTES

Utah Population Projections by County
2000 - 2030

20302020201020052000
Percent TotalPercentPercentPercentPercentPercent

GrowthIncreaseof Totalof Totalof Totalof Totalof Total
2005-20302005-30State Pop.PopulationState Pop.PopulationState Pop.PopulationState Pop.PopulationState Pop.PopulationCounty

0.5%7,4260.3%13,7610.3%11,5490.3%7,5750.3%6,3350.3%6,023Beaver
1.8%28,6911.8%73,8331.8%61,6751.7%49,2541.8%45,1421.9%42,860Box Elder
5.2%81,5124.5%183,9894.2%147,7764.0%114,3044.1%102,4774.1%91,897Cache
0.3%3,9830.6%23,1880.6%20,9820.7%19,0230.8%19,2050.9%20,396Carbon
0.0%2420.0%1,2090.0%1,1410.0%1,0240.0%9670.0%933Daggett
6.8%105,8459.4%382,21910.1%352,32010.7%304,50210.9%276,37410.7%240,204Davis
0.4%6,4540.5%21,4970.5%19,0210.6%15,8970.6%15,0430.6%14,397Duchesne
0.1%2,0440.3%12,5360.3%11,3590.4%10,3460.4%10,4920.5%10,782Emery
0.1%2,1020.2%6,7470.2%5,9730.2%4,9550.2%4,6450.2%4,763Garfield
0.1%1,4380.2%10,1290.3%9,7510.3%9,0390.3%8,6910.4%8,537Grand
2.4%37,2811.9%77,4931.9%65,6071.7%48,7721.6%40,2121.5%34,079Iron
0.4%5,6290.4%14,5460.4%12,7980.4%10,1120.4%8,9170.4%8,310Juab
0.2%3,6900.2%9,7830.2%8,3590.2%6,6180.2%6,0930.3%6,037Kane
0.6%9,1340.5%22,4390.5%18,3860.5%14,1990.5%13,3050.6%12,461Millard
1.0%16,0700.6%24,5950.5%16,2000.4%10,1830.3%8,5250.3%7,181Morgan
0.0%4410.0%1,7970.1%1,7900.1%1,5030.1%1,3560.1%1,436Piute
0.0%5500.1%2,6360.1%2,4470.1%2,1470.1%2,0860.1%1,955Rich

26.4%410,77133.8%1,381,51935.3%1,230,81737.2%1,053,25838.4%970,74840.2%902,777Salt Lake
0.2%2,4660.4%16,9100.4%15,4190.5%14,4810.6%14,4440.6%14,360San Juan
0.6%9,7340.9%35,1810.9%32,9021.0%27,9041.0%25,4471.0%22,846Sanpete
0.5%7,3980.7%26,8920.7%24,8550.7%21,0380.8%19,4940.8%18,938Sevier
3.2%49,2432.1%85,6601.9%65,0011.6%44,5111.4%36,4171.3%30,048Summit
3.9%60,8872.8%112,7222.7%95,6962.4%67,1502.0%51,8351.8%41,549Tooele
0.3%4,3240.7%30,6410.8%29,2891.0%27,0711.0%26,3171.1%25,297Uintah

22.5%350,13519.7%804,11219.0%661,31918.6%527,50218.0%453,97716.6%371,894Utah
1.7%26,0551.1%46,1931.1%37,0820.9%25,5160.8%20,1380.7%15,433Wasatch

14.7%228,9128.7%353,9227.2%251,8965.7%162,5444.9%125,0104.1%91,104Washington
0.1%1,4160.1%3,9430.1%3,4690.1%2,7640.1%2,5270.1%2,515Wayne
6.0%93,5207.5%306,2277.8%271,3398.1%230,1458.4%212,7078.8%197,541Weber

100.0%1,557,3934,086,3193,486,2182,833,3372,528,9262,246,553TOTAL

Table 2




